# 503685114 02/10/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3731750

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
		Nar	Name				Execution D	ate
MIROSLAV PLANETA						C	02/05/2016	
HASSAN ESLAMI						02/05/2016		
MACRO ENGINEERING	OGY INC			C	2/08/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА							
Name:	MACR	MACRO TECHNOLOGY INC.						
Street Address:	199 TRADERS BLVD E							
Internal Address:	SUITE 208, MISSISSAUGA							
City:	ONTARIO							
State/Country:	CANADA							
Postal Code:	L4Z 2E5							
Property Type		Number						
Application Number: 14		1491862	14918628					
	ΔΤΑ							
Fax Number:								
			ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will b					t
Phone:	,	404-853-						
Email: patent.docket@sutherland.com								
Correspondent Name: SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP								
			PEACHTREE ST., NE					
		STE. 230						
Address Line 4:		ATLANT	A, GEORGIA 30309					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			34632-0002					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DA	DANIEL J. WARREN					
SIGNATURE:		/Da	/Daniel J. Warren/					
DATE SIGNED:		02/	/10/2016					_
otal Attachments: 4								

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037692 FRAME: 0800

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Miroslav Planeta, whose full post office address is 1589 Watersedge Rd, Mississauga, Ontario, L5J 1A6, Canada, and Hassan Eslami, whose full post office address is 1133 Foxglove Pl., Mississauga, Ontario, L5V 2N4, Canada (the "Inventors") have made an invention relating to toothed mixing for screw extruders (the "Invention") for which United States Patent Application No. 14/918,628 was filed on October 21, 2015 (the "Application"), under the title:

#### TOOTHED MIXING FOR SCREW EXTRUDERS

AND WHEREAS Hassan Eslami was, at all material times in respect of the conception and reduction to practice of the Invention, employed by Macro Engineering & Technology Inc. ("Macro Engineering") having an address at 199 Traders Blvd E, Suite 208, Mississauga, Ontario, L4Z 2E5, Canada;

AND WHEREAS at the material times the employment duties of Hassan Eslami as an employee of Macro Engineering included inventing and, pursuant to that employment, Macro Engineering is, prior to the effect of this assignment, the owner of the respective contributions of Hassan Eslami to the Invention;

AND WHEREAS Miroslav Planeta was at all material times in respect of the conception and reduction to practice of the Invention employed by Macro Technology Inc. ("Macro Technology") having an address at 199 Traders Blvd E, Suite 208, Mississauga, Ontario, L4Z 2E5, Canada, and Miroslav Planeta's employment duties as an employee of Macro Technology included inventing and, pursuant to that employment, Macro Technology owns the contributions of Miroslav Planeta to the Invention;

AND WHEREAS Macro Engineering considers it to be desirable that Macro Technology be the sole owner of all rights in, to and in respect of the Invention;

AND WHEREAS it is the intent of the Inventors and of Macro Engineering that the effect of this Confirmatory Assignment shall be that that Macro Technology is the sole owner of all rights in, to and in respect of the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one Canadian dollar (CAD\$1.00) payable by Macro Technology to each of Macro Engineering, Hassan Eslami, and Miroslav Planeta, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Page 1 of 4

# PATENT REEL: 037692 FRAME: 0801

(1) Hassan Eslami hereby confirms that Macro Engineering was, prior to the effect of this assignment, the owner of all rights in, to and in respect of the Invention and, to the extent that Hassan Eslami has retained any rights, whether by operation of law or otherwise, Hassan Eslami does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Macro Technology, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada, all other countries and all other places that are not countries and all other places that are not countries and all other places that are not countries, along with any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination, Patent Cooperation Treaty and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the applications and the Letters Patent.

(2) Miroslav Planeta hereby confirms that Macro Technology is the owner of, and, to the extent that Miroslav Planeta has retained any rights, whether by operation of law or otherwise, Miroslav Planeta does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Macro Technology, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada, all other countries and all other places that are not countries and all other places that are not countries and all other places that are not countries, along with any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination, Patent Cooperation Treaty and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the applications and the Letters Patent.

(3) Macro Engineering does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Macro Technology its whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada, all other countries and all other places that are not countries and all other places that are not countries and all other places that are not countries, along with any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination, Patent Cooperation Treaty and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the applications and the Letters Patent.

AND, Macro Engineering, Hassan Eslami and Miroslav Planeta hereby authorize Macro Technology to file patent applications (including the Application) in respect of the Invention in any countries and in any places that are not countries, and request that the United States Commissioner of

Page 2 of 4

Patents and Trademarks, the Canadian Commissioner of Patents and all other patent authorities issue the Letters Patent to Macro Technology, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent in respect of the Invention may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Macro Engineering, Hassan Eslami and/or Miroslav Planeta had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND, Macro Engineering, Hassan Eslami and Miroslav Planeta hereby bind themselves, their legal representatives and assigns to do, upon Macro Technology's request, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Invention, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Macro Technology as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Macro Engineering, Hassan Eslami and/or Miroslav Planeta, their legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Macro Technology all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Macro Technology; to communicate to Macro Technology all facts known to Macro Engineering, Hassan Eslami and/or Miroslav Planeta relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Macro Technology with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in their control or in the facts or their conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Invention.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, including the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and the parties each hereby irrevocably attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Province of Ontario, including the Federal Court of Canada to the extent the same has jurisdiction in any matter relating to this agreement, provided however that the courts of any place in which a patent application for the **Invention** is filed shall retain their jurisdiction in respect of any such patent application and any patent to issue therefrom.

### [SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

Page 3 of 4

EXECUTED under seal by:

100

Macro Technology Inc.

FERSSIE Date: M. PLANETA Name:

I have authority to bind the corporation.

Witness to signature of Macro Technology Inc.

Name: Susan White

Maero Engineering and Technology Inc. Date: FEB 8, 2016 Name: JIM STUBLE

I have authority to bind the corporation.

Witness to signature of Macro Engineering and Technology Inc. Name: SUSAN WHITE

Hassan Eslami Date: FERS - 5 2016

Witness to signature of Hassan Eslami Name WHITE SUSAN

Miroslav Planeta Date: TEE 5/0016 Witness to signature of Miroslav Planeta Name: SUSAN WHITE

Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 02/10/2016**